

No. 20-1940

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

IN RE: STEVEN ROBERT DONZIGER,

Petitioner.

On Petition for Mandamus from the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York Case Nos. 11-cv-00691 and 19-cr-00561
The Honorable Lewis A. Kaplan and the Honorable Loretta A. Preska

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* MEMBERS OF THE “PROTECT THE PROTEST” TASK FORCE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER STEVEN ROBERT DONZIGER

Marco B. Simons
Richard L. Herz
Michelle C. Harrison
EarthRights International
1612 K Street NW Suite 800
Washington, DC 20006
Tel: 202-466-5188
Fax: 202-466-5189
Email: marco@earthrights.org
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	4
I. Chevron engaged in a pattern of corrupt behavior first to try to win, and then to corrupt, the Ecuadorian proceedings.....	4
A. Chevron engaged in political pressure and fraud to try to win in Ecuador.....	4
B. Chevron planned for a future challenge to a judgment by attempting to corrupt the Ecuadorian proceedings and vilifying the plaintiffs and their lawyers.....	5
II. Chevron’s witness payments fundamentally corrupted the underlying civil proceedings.....	8
A. Chevron illegally paid its star witness.....	8
B. After the District Court relied on Guerra’s testimony, he recanted significant parts.....	10
III. Chevron harassed, intimidated and punished those who supported Donziger.....	12
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. Given this case’s history and Chevron’s extraordinary efforts, the prosecutor’s entanglement with Chevron creates the appearance of partiality.....	13
II. At a minimum, further inquiry is needed to determine any conflict.....	15

III. Permitting these prosecutors to continue would undermine confidence
in the judiciary16

CONCLUSION17

APPENDIX: SPECIFIC IDENTITIES AND INTERESTS OF
AMICI CURIAE..... A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Aguinda v. Texaco, Inc.,
303 F.3d 470 (2d Cir. 2002) 4

In re Chevron Corp.,
650 F.3d 276 (3d Cir. 2011) 2

Chevron Corp. v. Donziger,
974 F. Supp. 2d 362 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)..... 2

Chevron Corp. v. Donziger,
No. 13-mc-80038, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 49753 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 5, 2013) 13

Chevron Corp. v. Salazar,
No. 11-0691, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 153066 (D. Or. Nov. 30, 2011) 13

Chevron Corp. v. Snaider,
78 F. Supp. 3d 1327 (D. Colo. 2015)..... 13

FTC v. American National Cellular,
868 F.2d 315 (9th Cir. 1989) 14

New Jersey v. Imperiale,
773 F. Supp. 747 (D.N.J. 1991) 16

In re Sasson Jeans, Inc.,
104 B.R. 600 (S.D.N.Y. 1989) 15

Young v. United States ex rel. Vuitton Et Fils S. A.,
481 U.S. 787 (1987) 3, 13-14, 15

FEDERAL STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 201..... 8, 13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ABA Model R. Prof. Conduct 1.7 cmt..... 16

Chevron v. Ecuador, PCA Case No. 2009-23, Second Partial Award on Track II
(Aug. 30, 2018).....12
